

---

No. 22-10297

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

MOMS FOR LIBERTY – BREVARD COUNTY, FL, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

BREVARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, et al.,

Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
No. 6:21-cv-01849-RBD-GJK

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

Howard S. Marks  
Gennifer L. Bridges  
Sheena A. Thakrar

BURR & FORMAN LLP  
200 South Orange Avenue, Suite 800  
Orlando, Florida 32801  
Telephone: (407) 540-6600

Counsel for Appellees

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... C-1

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... C-3

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    A. Board Meetings and Public Participation Policy ..... 3

    B. Purposes of the Policy.....5

    C. M4L Speakers at Board Meetings.....6

    D. Appellant Ashley Hall ..... 8

    E. Appellant Katie Delaney ..... 10

    F. Appellant Amy Kneessy ..... 10

    G. Appellant Joseph Cholewa ..... 11

    H. March 9, 2021 Meeting.....20

    I. Interruption Regarding a Book at October 26, 2021 Meeting ....21

    J. Interruptions of Speakers With Different Viewpoints than  
    M4L. .... 23

    K. Devolution of Decorum in Meetings and Adoption of Language  
    Referencing § 877.13, Florida Statutes ..... 24

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 25

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 26

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS TO AUTHORITY ..... 28

I. The District Court Correctly Determined that Appellants Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 28

    A. In a Limited Public Forum Such as a School Board Meeting, the Government May Implement Policies to Ensure its Ability to Conduct Business. .... 28

    B. The Policy is Viewpoint-Neutral and Reasonable on its Face. 29

        1. The Policy is a Constitutionally-Permissible Time, Place, and Manner Restriction..... 29

        2. Eleventh Circuit Law Supports the District Court’s Finding that the Policy is Viewpoint-Neutral and Reasonably Serves a Substantial Governmental Interest. .... 33

    C. The Policy is Viewpoint-Neutral and Reasonable As Applied. 44

    D. This Case is Not *Tam* or *Brunetti*..... 47

    E. The Policy Does Not Violate Appellants’ Petition Right. .... 53

    F. The Policy is Neither Unconstitutionally Overbroad Nor Vague. 54

II. The District Court Did Not Plainly Err in Not Conducting an Evidentiary Hearing. .... 61

CONCLUSION ..... 64

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32 ..... 65

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 65

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Adderley v. Florida*, 385 U.S. 39, 87 S.Ct. 242, 17 L.Ed.2d 149 (1966) .34

*Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.*, 901 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 51

*Ballard v. Patrick*, 163 F. App’x 584 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 53

*Barrett v. Walker Cty. Sch. Dist.*, 872 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 28

*Booth v. Pasco Cty.*, 757 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2014) ..... 25

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*, 413 U.S. 601, 93 S.Ct. 2908, 37 L.Ed.2d 830 (1973)..... 56

*Cambridge Christian Sch. Inc. v. Fla. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n*, 942 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2019) ..... 28, 34

*Cantwell v. State of Connecticut*, 310 U.S. 296, 60 S.Ct. 900, 84 L.Ed. 1213 (1940)..... 47, 61

*Charnley v. Town of S. Palm Beach*, No. 13-81203-Civ-Rosenberg/Hopkins, 2015 WL 12999749 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 23, 2015), report and recommendation adopted, 2015 WL 12999750 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 9, 2015)..... 30, 37, 39, 57

*Charnley v. Town of South Palm Beach Florida*, 649 F. App’x 874 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 30, 36, 39, 42

*Cheshire Bridge Holdings, LLC v. City of Atlanta, Ga.*, 15 F.4th 1362 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 56

*City of Austin, Tex. v. Reagan Nat’l Adver. of Austin, LLC*, --- S.Ct. ---, No. 20-1029, 2022 WL 1177494 (Apr. 21, 2022)..... 43

*Cleveland v. City of Cocoa Beach, Fla.*, 221 F. App’x 875 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 45



<i>Davison v. Rose</i> , 19 F.4th 626 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	52
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727, 116 S.Ct. 2374, 135 L.Ed.2d 888 (1996) .....	51
<i>Doe v. Valencia Coll.</i> , 903 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2018).....	56
<i>Dyer v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys.</i> , 852 F. App'x 397 (11th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S.Ct. 484 (2021) .....	39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Fairchild v. Liberty Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2010) ....	52, 57, 61
<i>Flanigan's Enters. Inc. of Ga. v. Fulton Cty.</i> , 596 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 121 S.Ct. 2093, 150 L.Ed.2d 151 (2001).....	28
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518, 92 S.Ct. 1103, 31 L.Ed.3d 408 (1972)	60
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640, 101 S.Ct. 2559, 2564, 69 L.Ed.2d 298 (1981) .....	34
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2294, 204 L.Ed.2d 714 (2019).....	passim
<i>Ison v. Madison Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021).....	52, 58
<i>Jones v. City of Key West, Fla.</i> , 679 F. Supp. 1547 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....	57
<i>Jones v. Heyman</i> , 888 F.2d 1328 (11th Cir. 1989).....	passim
<i>Keister v. Bell</i> , 879 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2018).....	25, 31, 59
<i>Marshall v. Amuso</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 21-4336, 2021 WL 5359020 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 17, 2021).....	52, 57, 60
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1744, 198 L.Ed.2d 366 (2017) .....	passim

*McCarthy v. Dir. of Goodwill Indus.-Suncoast, Inc.*, 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 62

*Milestone v. City of Monroe, Wisconsin*, 665 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... passim

*Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky*, --- U.S. ---, 138 S.Ct. 1876, 201 L.Ed.2d 201 (2018)..... 58

*N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York*, 487 U.S. 1, 108 S.Ct. 2225, 101 L.Ed.2d 1 (1988)..... 56

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Vir.*, 515 U.S. 819, 115 S.Ct. 2510, 132 L.Ed.2d 700 (1995) ..... 42

*Rowe v. City of Cocoa, Fla.*, 358 F.3d 800 (11th Cir. 2004) .. 28, 35, 36, 42

*Smith v. United States*, 508 U.S. 223, 113 S.Ct. 2050, 124 L.Ed.2d 308 (1994)..... 55

*Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright*, --- F.4th ---, No. 21-12583, 2022 WL 1301853 (11th Cir. May 2, 2022) ..... 50

*Steinburg v. Chesterfield Cty. Planning Comm’n*, 527 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 29, 52

*Street v. New York*, 394 U.S. 576, 89 S.Ct. 1354, 22 L.Ed.2d 572 (1969) ..... 49, 60

*Tracy v. Fla. Atl. Univ. Bd. of Trs.*, 980 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 142 S.Ct. 584 (2021) ..... 54, 56

*United States v. Gay*, 251 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 62

*United States v. Montes*, 151 F. App’x 846 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 25, 62

*United States v. Peters*, 403 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 62

*Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.*, 455 U.S. 489, 102 S.Ct. 1186, 71 L.Ed.2d 362 (1982) ..... 57

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781, 109 S.Ct. 2746, 105  
L.Ed.2d 661 (1989)..... 32, 54, 56

**Statutes**

§ 1002.20, Fla. Stat. (2021) .....55  
§ 1003.04, Fla. Stat. (2021) .....55  
§ 559.72, Fla. Stat. (2021) .....55
